REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

APRIL 20, 2011
The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County
ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Collins,
Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin
and Tobolski (15)
Absent; Vice Chairman Sims and Commissioner Murphy (2)
Ladies and Gentlemen:
SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

312130 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate
Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,377.50
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Joseph J. Trial Court Nos. 08-JA-
0248 and 09-JA-0638. Appellate Court No. 01-10-3440.

312148 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,365.52 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Yunus M. Trial Court No. 08-JA-919.
Appellate Court No. 01-10-3450.

312149 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,165.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Christopher W. Trial Court No. 10-JA-367.
Appellate Court Nos. 01-10-1722 and 01-10-1730 (consolidated).

312164 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,550.50 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Sierra S., et al. Trial Court No. 08-JA-1012.
Appellate Court No. 01-09-0827.




312221

312222

312304

312305

312308

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 2

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attomey, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,793.75 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Dorothea W. and Herbert W. Trial Court Nos.
08-JA-956, 08-JA-957, 08-JA-958 and 08-JA-959. Appellate Court No. 01-10-2777.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,715.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Michael C. and Tina C. Trial Court No. 07-JA-00759.
Appellate Court Nos. 01-10-3376 and 01-10-3377,

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,210.14 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Larry G. Trial Court No. 06-JA-175. Appellate
Court No. 01-09-3569.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attomey, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,837.50 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Michole D. Trial Court No. 08-JA-1140.
Appellate Court No. 01-10-3309.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,975.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Deborah D., et al. Trial Court No. 99-JA-2817.
Appellate Court Nos. 01-09-1549 and 01-09-1549 (consolidated).

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $37,128.78

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $20,989.91

312131

312165

312166

312167

NON-CAPITAL CASES

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,599.27
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bakarus Lewis. Indictment No. 10-
CR-80009 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Richard S.
Kling, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,082.00 attorney fees for
the defense of an indigent defendant, James Villareal. Indictment No. 09-CR-47201 (Non-
Capital Case).

WILLIAM O. WALTERS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,470.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Melody Green Hamblet.
Indictment No. 09-CR-18825-2 (Non-Capital Case).

PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,887.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Paul Wright. Indictment
No. 10-CR-80015 (Non-Capital Case).



312168

312220

312288

312302

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 3

MICHAEL A. UNGER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,731.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Randall Williams. Indictment No.
99-CR-80002 (Non-Capital Case).

LUIS ROSELL, Psy.D., LBR Psychological Consultants, Inc., Mount Pleasant, Iowa,
presented by Jeffrey Kent, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,660.00 expert witness fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Philip Diaz.
Indictment No. 06-CR-80002 (Non-Capital Case).

MICHAEL J. GOGGIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,350.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Devonte Gaston. Indictment No.
ACC-100-15201 (Non-Capital Case).

LOREN BLUMENFELD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$12,460.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jonathan Pena.
Indictment No. 04-CR-11244 (Non-Capital Case).

NON-CAPITAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $679,435.01

NON-CAPITAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $38,239.52

312119

312120

312121

312122

312123

312124

JUVENILE CASES

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $475.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Jordan, a
minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-00746 (Juvenile Case).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$612.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Vincente Quintero, Father,
re: Y. Quintero, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-532 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carlo Martinez, Father, re: M. Martinez, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-918 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $768.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, L. Strong, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1069 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,131.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Luis Garcia, Father, re: the Garcia
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-610 and 10-JA-614 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,287.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Yunus Muhammed, Father, re: A.
Muhammed, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-919 (Juvenile Case).



312125

312126

312127

312128

312129

312132

312133

312137

312138

312139

312140

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 4

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tina Derouin, Mother, re: L. Derouin, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00783 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Felicia Turner, Mother, re: M. Turner, a
minor. Indictment No. 97-JA-01328 (Juvenile Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Roosevelt Moore, Father, re: L.
Calvin and S. Moore, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00811 and 10-JA-00812 (Juvenile
Cases).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,131.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Derrick Faulkner, Father,
re: D. Faulkner, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00189 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $706.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donte Dacres, Sr., Father, re: D.
Dacres, a minor. Indictment No. 08-TA-00029 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, the
Garrett children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-356, 06-JA-357, 06-JA-358 and 07-JA-56
(Juvenile Cases).

JOHN C. GREENLEES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Jones, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-60170 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,012.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Agnew,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-325 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patricia Powell, Mother, re: J.
Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-1026 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alfred Sims, Father, re: the Sims
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1226, 05-JA-1227 and 05-JA-1228 (Juvenile
Cases).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $765.00 attomey fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A.
Partington-Patterson, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-401 (Juvenile Case).



312141

312143

312144

312145

312146

312147

312151

312152

312153

312154

312155

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE S

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$450.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tim Brown, Father, re: M.
Moore, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-352 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$317.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Franklin Long, Father, re:
the Long children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-206, 09-JA-207 and 09-JA-208
(Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $997.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M.
Jenkins, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-399 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$498.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven Brown, Father, re: S.
Junious, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-196 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$403.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Lewis, Father, re: S.
Lewis, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-283 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $450.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Flores
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1092 and 09-JA-1093 (Juvenile Cases).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $620.07
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joanna Espronceda, Mother, re: D.
Espronceda, a minor. Indictment No. 00-JA-521 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $307.13
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Henry Bailey, Father, re: J. Bailey, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1055 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.88
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lee Davis, Father, re: the Davis
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-1851, 00-JA-1852, 00-JA-1854, 00-JA-1855 and
05-JA-865 (Juvenile Cases).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $488.38
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Aldrina Hamilton, Mother, re: J.
Bemard, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-985 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $742.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eddie Hudson, Father, re: T.
Hudson, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-523 (Juvenile Case).



312156

312157

312158

312159

312160

312161

312162

312169

312170

312171

312172

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20,2011
PAGE 6

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,733.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Regina Fox, Mother, re:
the Coleman and Walker children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-565, 10-JA-566 and 10-
JA-567 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Crystal Kasboske, Mother, re: S.
Arias, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-289 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $831.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eric Banks, Father, re: E. Banks, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-388 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,756.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, M. Brown-
Jones and R. Reyes, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-689 and 10-JA-629 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attormney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,531.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Latrice Thomas, Mother,
re: the Brown and Thomas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-747, 10-JA-748 and
10-JA-749 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,781.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brandon Miles, Sr.,
Father, re: B. Miles, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00782 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Timothy Taylor, Father, re: T.
Taylor, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01052 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $431.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Derrick Burke, Father, re: D.
Jenkins, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1527 (Juvenile Case).

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,700.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Johnson
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00572 and 10-JA-00573 (Juvenile Cases).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$512.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jason Walker, Father, re: J.
Walker, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-774 (Juvenile Case).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$375.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Calvin Meritte, Father, re:
G. Thomas, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-975 (Juvenile Case).



312173

312174

312175

312178

312179

312180

312181

312182

312183

312184

312185

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 7

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$887.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Daniel Montgomery, Father,
re: the Montgomery children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-889 and 10-JA-890 (Juvenile
Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, V.
Kimbrough, a minor. Indictment No. 96-JA-1756 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $681.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, N. Wallace, a
minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-1193 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 attorney
fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Darrell Jones and Louis C. Wesley, Fathers, re:
D. Jones and L. Wesley, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-00016 and 07-JA-00835 (Juvenile
Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patrina Byrd, Mother, re: S. Blanton, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JA-00743 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jerome Atwood, Father, re: the
Atwood children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-36, 10-JA-37 and 10-JA-38 (Juvenile
Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Stevens, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-04408 (Juvenile Case).

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attormey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,825.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ricardo Ponce, Sr., Father,
re: R. Ponce, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0562 (Juvenile Case).

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,525.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Latoya Watson, Mother,
re: M. Martin, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00231 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Toney Campbell, Father, re: T.
Campbell, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00468 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $643.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tanya Smith, Guardian, re: the Polk children,
minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-1240 and 02-JA-1244 (Juvenile Cases).



312186

312187

312188

312189

312190

312191

312194

312195

312196

312197

312198

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 8

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Remando Stevens, Father, re: the Stevens
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00528, 06-JA-00529 and 06-JA-00530 (Juvenile
Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,040.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Shields, a
minor. Indictment No. 00-JA-1196 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eriko Donaldson, Mother, re: A.
Donaldson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-0850 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $210.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Raymond Johnson, Father, re: the
Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-0099 and 04-JA-0100 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $765.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Casha Jackson, Mother, re: R,
Jackson, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00734 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $565.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Leroy LeFlore, Father, re: the Parker
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-0981, 03-JA-0982, 03-JA-0983, 03-JA-0984 and
03-JA-0985 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Mathis, Father, re: A.
Mathis, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-390 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Hopkins children, minors.
Indictment Nos. 02-JA-01349 and 02-JA-01350 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,218.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Crystal Johnson, Mother,
re: the House and Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-830, 09-JA-831, 10-
JA-419 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $911.96
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alvin Lashley, Father, re: the
Lashley children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-17 and 09-JA-20 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,012.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Theresa Wilson, Mother,
re: T. Wilson, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-937 (Juvenile Case).



312199

312200

312201

312202

312203

312204

312205

312206

312207

312208

312209

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE9

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,537.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eric Jones, Father, re: the
Jones children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-1028 and 07-JA-1029 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Taurus Thomas, Father, re: R.
Thomas, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-643 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT ARTHUR ROMANOFF, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$297.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Bass, a minor.
Indictment No. 05-JA-0412 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,162.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Calvin Brady, Father, re:
the Brady children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00430, 08-JA-00431, 08-JA-00432, 08-
JA-00433, 08-JA-00434 and 08-JA-00435 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,106.15 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bertha Norris, Guardian,
re: J. Norris, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-671 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $712.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Stewart
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 96-JA-2255, 96-JA-2256, 96-JA-2257, 96-JA-2259 and
99-JA-2260 (Juvenile Cases).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attomey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $393.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Brown,
Clinton and Hall children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-658, 08-JA-659, 08-JA-660, 08-
JA-661, 08-JA-662 and 08-JA-663 (Juvenile Cases).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donna Chamorro, Mother, re: R.
Chamorro, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JD-3992 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Celia Soria, Mother, re: L. Avila and
A. Gueverra, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-329 and 05-JA-330 (Juvenile Cases).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Konrath, Father, re: the
Konrath children, minors. Indictment Nos. 99-JA-1733 and 99-JA-1734 (Juvenile Cases).

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Keith Davis, Father, re: the Davis
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-932 and 09-JA-933 (Juvenile Cases).



312210

312211

312212

312213

312214

312215

312216

312217

312218

312219

312223

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 10

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kathryn Lenoir, Guardian, re: N.
Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-188 (Juvenile Case).

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kathryn Lenoir, Guardian, re: N.
Johnson, a minor, Indictment No. 09-JA-188 (Juvenile Case).

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Peter Lewis, Father, re: the Lewis
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-305, 08-JA-306, 08-JA-307, 09-JA-793 and 09-
JA-794 (Juvenile Cases).

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shamyrakalesia McKinney, Mother,
re: the Jackson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1046 and 09-JA-1047 (Juvenile
Cases)

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Maggie Grigler, Guardian, re: S.
Jeffries, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1212 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $725.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, H. Atwood, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-638 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Levi Luke, Father, re: C. Mayfield, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00706 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rose Hogue, Mother, re: K. Hogue,
a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-230 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marecko Green, Father, re: M.
Green, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00522 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eveline Hines-Drake,
Mother, re: the Drake, Hines and Hurst children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-839, 08-
JA-840, 08-JA-841, 08-JA-842, 08-JA-843, 08-JA-844, 08-JA-845, 08-JA-846 and 08-JA-
847 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, DeAndre Harris, Father, re: .
McSwain, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00179 (Juvenile Case).



312224

312239

312240

312241

312242

312243

312244

312245

312246

312247

312248

312252

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 11

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,955.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Collier, Elam
and Morris children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00462, 06-JA-00463, 06-JA-00464
and 10-JA-0056 (Juvenile Cases).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Bivens, Father, re: J. Banks,
a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-0035 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,170.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reimundo Dominguez, Father, re:
the Dominguez and Garcia children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-610, 10-JA-611, 10-
JA-612, 10-JA-613 and 10-JA-614 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $405.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shanika King, Mother, re: the
Jackson, King and Newton children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1101, 09-JA-1102, 09-
JA-1103 and 09-JA-1104 (Juvenile Cases).

ADAM M. STERN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $500.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Allen children,
minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-1904 and 02-JA-1906 (Juvenile Cases).

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,062.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Taneil Curtis, Mother, re: the
Foreside children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-526 and 09-JA-804 (Juvenile Cases).

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $925.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bill Schumacher, Father, re: S.
Schumacher, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-705 (Juvenile Case).

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,706.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Yasser Cunnigham, Father, re: G.
Williams, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1139 (Juvenile Case).

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lisa Ohka, Mother, re: A. Ohka, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1011 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attormey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,087.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Juan Rodriguez, Father, re:
D. Cabral, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-40 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,431.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tony Williams, Father, re:
the Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-041 and 08-JA-042 (Juvenile Cases).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kathiana Jules, Mother, re: the Jules
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-0486 and 09-JA-0487 (Juvenile Cases).



312253

312254

312255

312256

312257

312258

312259

312260

312261

312262

312263

312264

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 12

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $987.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, R. Harris, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0074 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tamica Ashford, Mother, re: G. Clay
and T. Ashford, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-707 and 04-JA-708 (Juvenile Cases).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $647.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Casharae Bell, Mother, re: C. Bell, a
minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-1152 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,106.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sandra Pfingston, Mother, re: S.
Pfingston, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1059 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $768.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, E. Long, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0156 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Ross, Father, re: A. Ross, a
minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-0449 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rene Alcantara, Father, re: M.
Galindo, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0512 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,268.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Julio Hernandez, Father, re: J. Cirio,
a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-920 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marie Joseph, Mother, re: E. Calixte
and H. Joseph, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-788 and 10-JA-249 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attomey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Smith, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-356 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Bryant, Father, re: A. Kizer, a minor.
Indictment No. 09-JA-023 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charles Moore, Father, re: G. Moore, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-554 (Juvenile Case).



312265

312276

312277

312278

312279

312280

312281

312282

312283

312284

312285

312286

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 13

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Miner, Father, re: the Shorty children,
minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1174 and 05-JA-1175 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Danny Barksdale, Father, re: the
Barksdale children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1236 and 04-JA-1058 (Juvenile Cases).

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,500.00
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Martiniano and Ana Bernardo, Parents,
re: the Bernardo children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00562 and 10-JA-482 (Juvenile
Cases).

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,331.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gina Guerra, Mother, re: the Guerra
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-258 and 10-JA-259 (Juvenile Cases).

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $843.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Earline Edwards, Mother, re: M.
Daniels, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00928 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $575.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Clinton
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-223 and 10-JA-90 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,106.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William Sill, Father, re: S. Sill, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-259 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kenneth Bames, Father, re: T.
Barnes, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-971 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $525.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, 1. Harvey, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-470 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $487.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Polk, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-554 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Melvin Booker, Father, re: C.
Henderson, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00642 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Clarence Jackson, Father, re: the
Jackson & Jones children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-158, 09-JA-159 (Juvenile Cases).



312287

312289

312290

312291

312292

312294

312295

312296

312297

312298

312299

312300

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 14

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,418.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, C. Hall, a minor.
Indictment Nos. 09-JD-61026, 09-JD-61029 and 09-JD-61030 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $451.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rita Parker, Mother, re: H. Curry
and D. Parker, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-690 and 07-JA-691 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $451.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Elvisa Hatic, Mother, re: the Crump
and Hatic children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-647, 06-JA-648 and 06-JA-649
(Juvenile Cases).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$737.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ayele Amos-Mandela,
Mother, re: D. Amos-Mandela, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-466 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $596.25
attorey fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thomas Pierce, Father, re: the Pierce
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-141 and 10-JA-142 (Juvenile Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael McGee, Father, re: M.
McGee, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-758 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jarvis Winfield, Father, re: J.
Fleming, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-305 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Miguel Armas, Father, re: the Armas
child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-57 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Moore children, minors.
Indictment Nos. 99-JA-1687, 01-JA-1382, 04-JA-1425, 06-JA-290 and 09-JA-913 (Juvenile
Cases).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marcus Newton, Father, re: M.
Newton, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01104 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, C. Arnet, a minor. Indictment No.
07-JA-750 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$381.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph Donaldson, Father,
re: A. Richardson, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-01071 (Juvenile Case).



312301

312306

312307

312309

312310

312311

312312

312313

312314

312315

312316

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 15

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attomey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $493.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Henry
Turner, Father and a Disabled Person, re: J. Turner, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-02177
(Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Stand by Counsel, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$968.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pedro Donaldson, Father, re:
A. Donaldson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00850 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $262.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the King and
Newton children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1101, 09-JA-11002 and 09-JA-1104
(Juvenile Cases).

WILLIAM A LONDON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $245.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dwayne Hardy, Father, re: D.
Hardy, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-01053 (Juvenile Case).

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,162.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erica Brown, Mother, re:
the Andrewin and Brown children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1144, 05-JA-1145 and
05-JA-1146 (Juvenile Cases).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,928.00
attormey fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Miguel Hernandez-Castillo, Father,
re: M. Hernandez, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-757 (Juvenile Case).

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$850.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Allen Atkins, Father, re: L.
Tyler, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-0361 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attomey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $325.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Bolden, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-755 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,442.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, D.
Merritt and R. Teague, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-749 and 08-JA-750 (Juvenile
Cases).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $655.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, E. Miller, a
minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1523 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,325.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Audrey Smith, Guardian,
re: the Walker and Watson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-1411, 00-JA-1839 and
03-JA-744 (Juvenile Cases).



312317

312318

312319

312320

312321

312322

312323

312324

312325

312326

312328

312329

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 16

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $542.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Adrena Jarret, Mother, re: C.
Keenan, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1078 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,548.38 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven Brill, Father, re:
the Brill children, minors. Indictment Nos. 99-JA-1814 and 99-JA-1816 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$680.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sierra Saunders, Mother, re:
J. Saunders-Harrell, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1012 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$386.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sandra Washington, Mother,
re: the Washington children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-604 and 09-JA-175 (Juvenile
Cases).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$530.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lorraine Moore, Mother, re:
T. Moore, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-21 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Salone Rainge and Antonio Randle,
Fathers, re: the Jackson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-772 and 07-JA-723
(Juvenile Cases).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Devonte McNulty, Father, re: D.
McNulty, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-642 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tawone Keith, Father, re: T. Keith, a minor.
Indictment No. 09-JA-942 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Derrick Harris, Father, re: the Wesley
children, minors, Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1451, 08-JA-887 and 08-JA-888 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stacey Rogers, Mother, re: the Rogers
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-969 and 04-JA-972 (Juvenile Cases).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,056.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Aloysius Nlekwa, Father, re: the
Tolbert children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00073 and 06-JA-00074 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $256.25 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Melvin Johnson, Father, re: M. Wilson, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00814 (Juvenile Case).



312330

312331

312332

312333

312334

312335

312336

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 17

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,500.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Cross, Lasley
and Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 98-JA-03849, 98-JA-03851 and 98-JA-
03852 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,050.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tekella Funches, Mother, re: M. Funches, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00725 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,318.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sylvester Brinson, Father,
re: the Davis children, minors. Indictment Nos. 94-JA-8650, 94-JA-8652 and 94-JA-8653
(Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven Starks, Father, re: S. McCoy, a minor.
Indictment No. 00-JA-500 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attomney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lashawn Brim, Mother, re: J. Brim,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JD-03939 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marvin Gentry, Father, re: T. Stone,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00030 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Miguel Zambrano, Father, re: M.
Zambrano, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00671 (Juvenile Case).

JUVENILE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT; $1,224,346.73

JUVENILE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $132,017.95

312229

SPECIAL COURT CASES

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County
with regard to an Order of Court for payment to the Transitional Administrator in the
matter of Jimmy Doe v. County of Cook, USDC No. 99-C-3945. This class action
litigation was originally brought in 1999 and has subsequently involved the entry of a
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the parties that was approved by the District
Court in December 2002 and the entry of an Agreed Supplemental Order approved by the
Court on May 18, 2006. This petition was resolved by the entry of an Agreed Order
Appointing a Transitional Administrator (TA) by the District Court on August 14, 2007.
The Board of Commissioners agreed to the entry of the subject order during its meeting of
July 31, 2007.



312232

312233

312234

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 18

On June 18, 2008, the District Court entered an order amending this portion of the TA
Order permitting the Transitional Administrator to maintain the OTA funds in a separate
account to pay reasonable costs and expenses of the staff of the OTA. The OTA account
was first funded at $800,000.00 on July 22, 2008 and the District Court entered an order
for additional funds of $500,000.00 respectively on December 18, 2008, April 14, 2009,
June 30, 2009, November 17, 2009, April 7, 2010, August 3, 2010, November 23, 2010.

The Transitional Administrator has now presented invoice payment records evidencing
payments and a balance in the account as of February 28, 2010 in the amount of
$89,374.41 which has been reviewed and accepted by the Cook County State’s Attorney’s
Office. The TA has requested the District Court to enter an order providing for an
additional disbursement of $500,000.00 into the OTA account which was approved by the
Court on March 29, 2011.

Upon approval, the Cook County Comptroller will transfer $500,000.00 from the Self-
Insurance Fund to an account managed by the Transitional Administrator account in
accordance with the terms of the aforementioned court order. From July 22, 2008 to date,
not inclusive of this court order, $4,300,000.00 has been transferred from the Self-
Insurance fund to the Office of the Transitional Administrator.

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, S.C., Daniel P. Duffy, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $2,392.40 attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case
No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-
13088), for the period of December 6, 2010 through February 23, 2011. To date
$454,995.14 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at
its meeting of March 2, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,606.54
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of October 1 through November 23, 2010. To date $2,397,677.85 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15,
2010. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,589.00
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of December 2-31, 2010. To date $2,397,677.85 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of March 2, 2011. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.




312235

312270

312271

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 19

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,888.94
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of January 3-21, 2011. To date $2,397,677.85 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of March 2, 2011. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $25,209.70 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145, On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On March 28, 2011,
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
14th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $25,209.70 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $234,952.94. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$282,976.04 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $48,285.39 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On March 30, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney
I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 50th Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $48,285.39 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,135,279.37. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $1,183.564.76 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M.
Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $2,711,146.77

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $585,971.97



312230

312231

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 20

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, DEBBIE
COHEN, ELISABETH A. SUSTMAN, RAFAEL A. BOMBINO and BRIAN 1.
STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented
by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$53,797.02 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the
following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $8,085.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $9,231.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $4,648.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $17,010.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Debbie Cohen in the amount of $1,275.00, for Assistant Special State’s Attorney
Elisabeth A. Sustman in the amount of $2,093.75, and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $9,432.50 and to pay the sum of $2,021.77 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of January 2011:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $51,775.25
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 415.94
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 500.00
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 505.83

Said amounts totaling $53,797.02 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-C-11296 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212, 92-
CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred expenses
attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The Comptroller
of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the Special
Prosecutor in the amount of $53,797.02 (310-263 Account). To date $896,577.08 has been
paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE,
ELISABETH A. SUSTMAN, RAFAEL A. BOMBINO and BRIAN J. STEFANICH,
Special State’s Attorney and Assistant Special State's Attomeys, presented by the Office of
the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $35,614.39 regarding
appointment of Special Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 21

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $6,820.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $3,009.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $3,000.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $13,874.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Elisabeth A. Sustman in the amount of $325.00, and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of 6,721.00 and to pay the sum of $1,865.39 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the

month of February 2011:
1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $33,749.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 156.77
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 800.00
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 308.62

Said amounts totaling $35,614.39 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-C-11296 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212, 92-
CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred expenses
attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The Comptroller
of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the Special
Prosecutor in the amount of $35,614.39 (310-263 Account). To date $896,577.08 has been
paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $200,778.81

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $89,411.41

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

312163 DELOITTE & TOUCHE, LLP, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, submitting two (2) invoices
totaling $600,000.00, part payment for Contract No. 08-41-127, for professional audit
services for the County’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), the financial
statements for the year ended November 30, 2010 for the Comptroller’s Office (490-265
Account). Purchase Order No. 175525, approved by County Board December 18, 2007
and December 14, 2010.



312236

312237

312238

312249

312250

312251

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 22

AVAYA, INC., Carol Stream, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $107,280.84, part
payment for Contract No. 08-41-333, for the upgrade and installation of equipment and the
network operating system of the existing countywide telecommunications network
submitted by the Bureau of Technology for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for
the period of August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See
Comm. No. 311630). Purchase Order No. 170156, approved by County Board December
4,2007.

WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, Chicago, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $984,336.03, 3rd part payment for Contract No. 10-53-42, for the new
Residential Treatment Unit (RTU) Reception Classification Diagnostic Center (RCDC)
Building at the Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy,
for the month of February 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 311763).
Purchase Order No. 173503, approved by County Board July 13, 2010.

J.D. FACTORS, LLC, Assignee for Apro Staffing, LLC, Wheaton, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $149,230.34, payment for temporary staff hired to assist in the Board of
Elections Warehouse for the period of November 29, 2010 through January 15, 2011 for
the Chicago Board of Elections Commissioners (525-230 Account). Purchase Order No.
176275, approved by the Board of Election Commissioners November 30, 2010.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE ABOVE ITEM (COMMUNICATION NO.
312238). THE MOTION CARRIED.

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC., Charlotte, North Carolina, submitting two (2) invoices
totaling $393,748.32, part payment for Contract No. 08-41-235, for Project Shield Phase
III, Sections 1 and 2 of a state of the art interoperable mobile, video and data network
system for first responders for the Homeland Security Public Safety Initiative, for the Cook
County Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management through the
Homeland Security grant, maintenance for the months of January and February 2011 (769-
570 Account). Purchase Order No. 175827, approved by County Board March 18, 2008,
January 13, 2009, April 1, 2009, September 1, 2009, January 12, 2010 and December 14,
2010.

PICKENS-KANE MOVING & STORAGE COMPANY, Chicago, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $772,421.00, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-13, for moving of
election equipment and materials for the April 5, 2011 General Election for the County
Clerk's Office, Election Division (524-430 Account). Purchase Order No. 175442,
approved by County Board November 19, 2008.

SOUTH WEST INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a Anderson Elevator Company, Broadview,
Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $171,139.97, 7th part payment for Contract No. 09-53-
271, for the Countywide Elevator Modernization Project (Bid Package #9) at the 2nd, 3rd
and 5th District Courthouses, Robert J. Stein Institute of Forensic Medicine and the
Department of Corrections South Campus, Buildings 1 and 4 for the Office of Capital
Planning and Policy, for the period of December 24, 2010 through February 14, 2011.
Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 311366). Purchase Order No. 170570,
approved by County Board November 18, 2009.



312266

312275

312293

312327

312337

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 23

ABEL BUILDING & RESTORATION, INC., McHenry, Illinois, sub\mitting invoice
totaling $172,153.80, 12th part payment for Contract No. 09-53-97, for Countywide
exterior wall renovation for Building Group 2 (Bid Package B) at Provident Hospital of
Cook County and its parking structure, and Sengstacke Clinic for the Office of Capital
Planning and Policy, for the month of February 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See
Comm. No. 311364). Purchase Order No. 168711, approved by County Board July 21,
2009.

COMED, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $114,252.85, full payment for
Contract No. 10-41-99, for equipment required to establish new electrical services for
Stroger Hospital of Cook County flammable liquid storage room for the Office of Capital
Planning and Policy. Bond Issue (28000 Account). Purchase Order No. 176274, approved
by County Board April 2, 2009 and June 15, 2010.

THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$125,000.00, 3rd part payment for Contract No. 10-41-40, to manage community outreach
services at the local, neighborhood level in conjunction with the court's Mortgage
Foreclosure Mediation Program for the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of the Chief
Judge (310-260 Account). Purchase Order No. 175605, approved by County Board March
2, 2010 and December 14, 2010.

HEARTLAND HUMAN CARE SERVICES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice
totaling $153,718.15, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-277, for short term housing and
living assistance for minors charged with delinquency petitions in juvenile court for the
Juvenile Probation and Court Services Department, Circuit Court of Cook County, for the
month of October 2010 (326-298 Account). (See Comm. No. 309856). Purchase Order
No. 171829, approved by County Board July 21, 2009.

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS, INC., (formerly Wackenhut Corporation) Atlanta, Georgia,
submitting eleven (11) invoices totaling $1,092,627.03, part payment for Contract No. 08-
41-321, for security services for the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, for the period
of September 27 through December 12, 2010 (440-260 Account). Purchase Order No.
175718, approved by County Board May 20, 2008, November 19, 2008, June 16, 2009,
November 4, 2009, June 15, 2010 and October 5, 2010.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS, WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF COMMUNICATION NO. 312238 WHICH WAS RECEIVED AND FILED.
THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.



312134

312135

312136

312142

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 24

NICK ZEYADEH, in the course of his employment as a Security Clerk for the Department
of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on February 22, 2006 and May 12, 2007. The
February 22, 2006 accident occurred when the Petitioner became entrapped in the elevator
doors, and as a result he injured his head and back (blunt head trauma, cervical sprain).
The May 12, 2007 accident occurred when the Petitioner was prying the elevator doors
open, and as a result he injured his back (lower back sprain). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order Nos. 06-WC-13490 and 10-WC-11668 in the amount of $8,772.55
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attomey:
Michael A. Higgins, Law Firm of Vasilatos & Cotter.

CARL ZIMMERMAN, in the course of his employment as a Network Administrator for
the County Clerk’s Office sustained accidental injuries on October 21, 2008. The
Petitioner lifted a voting machine, and as a result he injured his wrist (right scapholunate
collapse deformity). Prior/pending claims: 12/19/06 case settled for $11,835.40. State's
Attomey, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 09-WC-25611 in the amount of $47,693.66 and recommends its
payment. (Finance Subcommittee March 1, 2011). Attorney: Brian J. McManus, Law
Firm of Brian J. McManus & Associates, Ltd.

GLORIA D. SMITH, in the course of her employment as an Administrative Assistant for
the Highway Department sustained accidental injuries on February 28, 2007. The
Petitioner was sitting on a defective chair when the chair broke, causing her to fall, and as
a result she injured her back (lumbosacral sprain). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 07-WC-11831 in the amount of $10,849.48 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Mark A. DePaolo,
Law Firm of Kenneth B. Gore, Ltd.

DION TROTTER, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on July 2, 2010. The Petitioner was
involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his back and neck (post
traumatic cephalgia/head contusion, acute cervical spine strain, acute lumbar spine strain,
acute chest strain). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-
WC-26354 in the amount of $11,632.60 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Robert B. Pawlowski, Law Firm of Rubens and
Kress,



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 25

312150 MICHAEL REGALADO, in the course of his employment as a Stenographer for the
Office of the Chief Judge sustained accidental injuries on September 15, 2009. The
Petitioner was lifting boxes, and as a result he injured his back (central to left sided L4-L5
disc herniation and central L.5-S1 disc herniation). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's
Attomey, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 09-WC-39745 in the amount of $33,201.88 and recommends its
payment. (Finance Subcommittee March 1, 2011). Attorney: David A. lammartino, Law
Firm of Baum, Ruffolo & Marzal, Ltd.

312176 ADINA CHAMBERS, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on July 8, 2008. While moving
bulk items on a flat bed, the Petitioner ran into a wall causing a refrigerator to fall, and as a
result she injured her foot (right foot periungual edema and inflammation of the fifth toe
nail and infected paronychia). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 08-WC-31622 in the amount of $2,995.53 and recommends its payment. Attorney:
Louis G. Atsaves, Law Firm of Chase and Werner, Ltd.

312177 MAUREEN L. DIOGUARDI, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer
for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on April 15, 2008. The
Petitioner tripped over a milk crate and fell, and as a result she injured her shoulder (full-
thickness rotator cuff tear involving the far anterior aspect of the distal supraspinatus
tendon; symptomatic cervical disc herniation at C5-C6 with right arm radiculopathy and
right shoulder adhesive capsulitis). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 09-WC-52423 in the amount of $51,502.70 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee March 1, 2011). Attorney: Cameron B. Clark, Law Firm of Arold G.

Rubin, Ltd.
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $2,105,945.20
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $166,648.40

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts granted.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 26
312272 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,008.19. Claim No. 97008547, Stroger Hospital
of Cook County.
Claimant: Annie Thomas, 7742 South Wolcott Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60620
Missing Property: Personal belongings
Date of Accident: June 18, 2010
Location: 1901 West Harrison Street, Chicago, Illinois

Prior to surgery at Stroger Hospital of Cook County, Claimant’s belongings were not
collected and properly stored by the nursing staff. Consequently, Claimant was unable to
recover her dentures, gold earrings and a gold watch after surgery (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.

312273 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $500.00. Claim No. 97008867, Highway
Department.
Claimant: Linda Riedel, 16325 Prairie Drive, Tinley Park, 1llinois 60477
Property Damage: Fence
Date of Accident: February 4, 2011
Location: 16325 Prairie Drive, Tinley Park, Illinois

A County Highway Department vehicle was plowing snow along 80th Avenue in Tinley
Park. The snow was pushed onto Claimant’s fence causing a part of the fence to fall over
(542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services. We concur
and recommend payment of the above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $32,601.61
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $3,508.19
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION §
Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.
Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the

payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.



312192

312193

312225

312226

312227

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20,2011
PAGE 27

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Powe, et al. v. Cintron, et al., Case No. 09-C-2534. This matter involves an allegation of a
civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $500.00, which
is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to
the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $500.00, made
payable to Gregory Kulis & Associates. Please forward the check to Nicholas Scouffas,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Rafael Mendoza v. Cook County Sheriff, et al., Case No. 08-C-6929. This matter involves
an allegation of a civil rights violation involving an off-duty Sheriff’s Police Officer. The
matter has been settled for the sum of $7,500.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $7,500.00, made payable to Rafael Mendoza.
Please forward the check to Nicholas Scouffas, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $750,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Sonia Jones v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 04-L-5298. We have settled this alleged
medical negligence for the sum of $750,000.00, which is within the authority granted to
this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of
October 6, 2010, State's Attorney recommends payment of $750,000.00, made payable to
Addie Moore, Special Administrator of the Estate of Sonia Jones and John C. Seastrom,
her attorney. Please forward the check to Joyce E. Schoonover, Assistant State’s Attorney,
Deputy Supervisor, Medical Litigation Section, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Powe, et al. v. Cintron, et al., Case No. 09-C-2534. This matter involves allegations of a
civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $500.00, which
is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to
the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $500.00, made
payable to Terry Townsend. Please forward the check to Nicholas Scouffas, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $195,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Torrie Cooper v. County of Cook, Case No. 10-L-4600. We have settled this alleged
medical negligence case for the sum of $195,000.00, which is within the authority granted
to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of
November 4, 2010. State's Attorney recommends payment of $195,000.00, made payable
to Torrie Cooper and Cochran, Cherry, Givens, Smith & Montgomery, her attorneys.
Please forward the check to Mark N. Pera, Assistant State’s Attorney, Medical Litigation
Section, for transmittal.




312228

312267

312268

312269

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20,2011
PAGE 28

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $50,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Raul Medrano v. County of Cook, et al, Case No. 10-L-9612. We have settled this alleged
medical negligence case for the sum of $50,000.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $50,000.00, made payable to Raul Medrano and
Parts & Spencer, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Shari Chandra, Assistant
State’s Attorney, Medical Litigation Section, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Willie Streeter v. Dr. DeFuniak, et al., Case No. 10-C-898. This matter involves
allegations against Cermak Health Services of Cook County personnel regarding deliberate
medical indifference resulting in an alleged violation of Plaintiff’s civil rights while
Plaintiff was a pretrial detainee at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $3,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $3,000.00, made payable to Willie Streeter. Please forward the
check to Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,750.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding In
the Matter of Gina Grigsby, EAB Docket #2010-006. Ms. Grigsby has requested a hearing
in front of the Employee Appeals Board of Cook County alleging she was improperly
demoted from her position in the Office of the Cook County Public Defender. The matter
has been settled for the sum of $4,750.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed
by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $4,750.00, made payable to Gina Grigsby and Steven
Klem, her attorney. Please forward the check to John C. Coyne, Assistant State’s
Attorney, Labor & Employment Section, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $235,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Guadalupe Navara v. County of Cook, Case No. 05-L-11002. We have settled this alleged
medical negligence case at Stroger Hospital of Cook County for the sum of $235,000.00,
which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $235,000.00, made payable in two (2) separate checks as follows:

(1)  the first check in the amount of $230,152.65, made payable to “Guadalupe Navara
and her attorneys, Winters Enright Salzetta & O’Brien, L.L.C.”; and

(2)  the second check in the amount of $4,847.35, made payable to the “Medicare”.

Please forward the checks to Sandra J. Weber, Assistant State’s Attorney, Supervisor,
Medical Litigation Section, for transmittal.



PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT:

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED:

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011

PAGE 29

$7,635,805.81

$1,246,250.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION

CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims,

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

312274

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk

Management is submitting invoices totaling $127,647.88, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.

Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee
Account).

Settlement Program (542-274

Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated

Services Group, and by the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment
based on Cook County State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.
Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report

prepared by the Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE
$2,770,891.50
$0.00
$1,164,849.21
$329,753.66
$1,276,288.63

TOTAL BILLED
UNDOCUMENTED
UNRELATED
DISCOUNT
AMOUNT PAYABLE

TO BE APPROVED
$264,169.54

$0.00

$73,691.29
$62,830.37
$127,647.88

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION

CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 30

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

312303 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $538,995.72, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from April

7-20, 2011.
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $2,751,347.23
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $538,995.72

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 8

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended February 28, 2011 for
the Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 9

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

310952 COURT FILE JACKETS 2012 (PERMISSION TO ADVERTISE) Transmitting a
Communication dated January 5, 2011, by Dorothy A. Brown, Clerk of the Circuit Court:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to advertise for bids for the
manufacturing and printing of the 2012 court file jackets.

One time purchase. (529-240 Account). Requisition No. 15290004.



310953

310955

310957

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 31

Sufficient funds are available in the Clerk of the Circuit Court Document Storage Fund.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2/1/11.
**Deferred in Committee on 3/1/11.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 310952, THE
MOTION CARRIED.

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT by Dorothy A. Brown, transmitting a
Communication, dated January 5, 2011:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to advertise for bids to provide
consolidated armored car services for two (2) years to the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Cook
County Clerk and Recorder of Deeds offices.

Contract period: June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2013. (110-214, 130-214 and 335-214
Accounts). Requisition Nos. 11100002, 11100003, 11300004, 11300005, 13350001 and
13350002.

Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Years 2012 and 2013 funds.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2/1/11.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 310953. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SHERIFF OF COOK COUNTY, Thomas J. Dart by Alexis A. Herrera, Chief Financial
Officer, transmitting a Communication dated December 16, 2010:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to advertise for bids for the purchase of
prisoner meals for court facility prisoner lock-ups (excluding the Criminal Courts Building
at 26" and California).

Contract period: May 22, 2011 through May 21, 2014, (230-231 Account). Requisition
No. 12300002.

Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Years 2012, 2013 and 2014 funds.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2/1/11,

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 310955. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SHERIFF OF COOK COUNTY, Thomas J. Dart by Kurt F. Schmid, Executive Director,
Chicago HIDTA, transmitting a Communication dated January 11, 2011:



311147

312092

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 32

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to advertise for bids for the lease of 150
vehicles to include maintenance, insurance and fuel program for the Chicago HIDTA.

Contract period: July 21, 2011 through July 20, 2013. (655- 634 Account). Requisition
No. 16550901.

The Vehicle Steering Committee concurs with this recommendation.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2/1/11,

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 310957. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SHERIFF OF COOK COUNTY, Thomas J. Dart, by Ronald F. Rose, Chief County
Custodian; John J. Harrington, Executive Director, Impact Incarceration; David S. Devane,
Executive Director, Department of Community Supervision and Intervention and Salvador

Godinez, Executive Director, Department of Corrections; transmitting a Communication,
dated January 7, 2011:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to advertise for bids for the purchase of
toilet tissue and paper towels for the Custodial Department, the Department of Impact
Incarceration, the Department of Community Supervision and Intervention and the
Department of Corrections.

Contract period: June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2012, (215-330, 235-330, 236-330 and
239-330 Accounts). Requisition Nos. 12150003, 12350006, 12360006 and 12390004.

Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Year 2012 funds.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2/15/11.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 311147. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

STRONGLY URGE THE ILLINOIS SENATE HOUSE TO OPPOSE SENATE
BILL 1386 OR EXEMPT COOK COUNTY FROM ITS APPLICATION
(PROPOSED RESOLUTION) Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Toni
Preckwinkle, President and Joan Patricia Murphy and Deborah Sims, County
Commissioners.

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION TO STRONGLY URGE THE ILLINOIS
SENATE HOUSE TO OPPOSE SENATE BILL 1386
OR EXEMPT COOK COUNTY FROM ITS APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1386 proposes to retroactively extend the five year statute of
limitations for refund claims for property tax overpayments to a period of twenty years



312104

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 33

under Section 20-175 of the Illinois Property Tax Code and would result in serious fiscal
consequences on taxing districts in Cook County and across the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1386 would open the flood gates to as many as fifteen years
worth of refund claims that are time-barred under current law, and have a devastating
impact on taxing districts’ realization of critically important property tax revenues in the
coming years as refunds would be deducted, pro rata, from current collections to be paid to
the applicable taxing districts; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1386 provides for any installment of property taxes which are
overpaid after January 1, 1990 to be refunded for a period of twenty years after the date the
right to a refund arose, when a petition for refund is filed with the circuit court or a claim is
made to the county collector; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1386 would effectively slash the revenues that taxing districts
depend on to fund schools, pay employee salaries, and meet bond covenants and pension
obligations, inevitably forcing most taxing districts to increase their property tax levies to
compensate for these lost revenues; and

WHEREAS, some taxing bodies would see their bond ratings lowered as a result of SB
1386 at a time when state budget cuts are forcing districts to seek bond financing merely to
continue basic operations; and

WHEREAS, the Cook County Treasurer’s Office has implemented a program known as
STOPS for the express purpose of identifying, intercepting and preventing duplicate
property tax payments and overpayments before they occur which will dramatically
reduce, if not eliminate all together, the incidence of property tax overpayments in Cook
County; in the one-month collection period that ended December 13, 2010, more than $20
million of property tax overpayments were intercepted and returned to taxpayers as a result
of the STOPS program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Cook County Board of
Commissioners strongly urges the Illinois Senate House to oppose Senate Bill 1386 or
exempt Cook County from its application; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary to the Board of Commissioners tender
suitable copies of this Resolution to the members of the Illinois Senate House of

Representatives.

*Referred as amended to the Committee on Finance on 4/6/11.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 312092. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

J.J. COLLINS SONS, INC. (PROPOSED CONTRACT RENEWAL). Transmitting a
Communication, dated February 3, 2011 from David Orr, County Clerk, by Clem
Balanoff, Deputy County Clerk:



312105

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 34

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to renew Contract No. 09-41-244 with
J.J. Collins Sons, Inc., Woodridge, Illinois, for printing and mailing of voter information.

Reason:  The County Clerk requests to exercise a twe-2) one (1) year renewal with J.J.
Collins Sons, Inc. A twe—2) one (1) year renewal is necessary because the
Election Department will not be able to develop a scope of work for a new
contractor during the labor-intensive November, 2012 Presidential election
cycle. The Contractor has agreed to a lower renewal cost from 2010-2011
pricing. J.J. Collins Sons, Inc. responded to a Request for Proposal (RFP)
issued on May 19, 2009 with the lowest and best proposal and is an
experienced printer with the necessary resources to perform the specifications
of the RFP. The Clerk intends to issue an RFP for a new contract for this work

in the feurth-quarter spring of 2012.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $+04;262-56 $64.000.00 FY-—2012-$64,000-00;—and-FY¥Y-2013

$40:262-50). Contract period: May 1, 2011 through April-30-2043 April 30, 2012. (524-
240 Account). Requisition Nos. 25240002-end-3524000+.

Sufficient funds are available in the County Clerk Election Division Fund.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 04/6/11.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI
MOVED TO AMEND COMMUNICATION NO. 312104, AS INDICATED ABOVE
WITH UNDERLINE AND STRIKE-FHROUGH TEXT. THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER
MOVED TO APPROVED COMMUNICATION NO. 312104 AS AMENDED. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

GRAPHIC PURCHASING SOLUTIONS, LLC (PROPOSED CONTRACT
RENEWAL). Transmitting a Communication, dated February 3, 2011 from David Orr,
County Clerk, by Clem Balanoff, Deputy County Clerk:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to renew Contract No. 09-41-245 with
Graphic Purchasing Solutions, LLC, Northbrook, Illinois, for the printing of ballot
applications.

Reason:  The County Clerk requests to exercise a two (2) year renewal with Graphic
Purchasing Solutions, LLC. A two (2) year renewal is necessary because the
Election Department will not be able to develop a scope of work for a new
contractor during the labor-intensive November, 2012 Presidential election
cycle. The Contractor has agreed to a lower renewal cost from 2010-2011
pricing. Graphic Purchasing Solutions, LLC responded to a Request for
Proposal (RFP) issued on May 19, 2009 with the lowest and best proposal.
The Clerk intends to issue an RFP for a new contract for this work in the
fourth quarter of 2012.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $199,500.00 (FY 2012 - $114,000.00; and FY 2013 -



312106

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 35

$85,500.00). Contract period: May 1, 2011 through April 30, 2013. (524-240 Account).
Requisition Nos. 25240003 and 35240002.

Sufficient funds are available in the County Clerk Election Division Fund.
Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 4/6/11.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 312105. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

PICKENS KANE MOVING AND STORAGE (PROPOSED CONTRACT
RENEWAL). Transmitting a Communication, dated February 3, 2011 from David Orr,
County Clerk, by Clem Balanoff, Deputy County Clerk:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to renew Contract No. 09-41-13 with
Pickens Kane Moving and Storage, Chicago, Illinois, for moving of election equipment.

Reason:  The County Clerk requests to exercise a two (2) year renewal with Pickens
Kane Moving and Storage. Contractor has agreed to a lower renewal cost
from previous pricing. Pickens Kane Moving and Storage responded to a
Request for Proposal (RFP) issued on August 13, 2008. Pickens Kane Moving
and Storage had the lowest cost proposal and is an experienced mover with the
necessary resources to perform the specifications of the RFP.

The original contract dated 11/19/2008 was $3,676,824.00 for six elections.
This renewal is for two years and four elections. It is $119,340.37 less the
original $2,692,576.00 cost for two years and four elections. A two year
extension is necessary to bring us through four elections, including the 2012
Presidential Primary, Presidential General and the two elections in suburban
Cook County in 2013. Post-election activity and pre-election preparation are
extremely time-sensitive and work-intensive before and after a Presidential
election. Elections contracts are planned accordingly so new contractors are
not employed between these intense elections cycles. There is no time to issue
an RFP for this contract and establish a scope of work with a new contractor
prior to the March 2012 Presidential election as the contractor must be in place
for Election Judge training by January 1, 2012.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $2,573,235.63 (FY 2012 - $1,622,000.00; and FY 2013 - $951,235.63).

Contract period: May 2, 2011 through April 30, 2013, (524-430 Account). Requisition Nos.

25240004 and 35240003. Sufficient funds are available in the County Clerk Election Division Fund.

Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 4/6/11.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 312106. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 20, 2011
PAGE 36

SECTION 11

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER REYES, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED
TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

7
//66 P. Daley, ﬁman /

Attest:

Al T QL

/ I\{_&l}thew B. DeLeon, Secretary




